s

sevemzomstommcenovso | IMI{ABHUL

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TCF NATIONAL BANK

EXTENSION AGREEMENT Doc#: 1320616005 Fee: $56.25
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: §1.00

Karen A.Yarhrough

. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
PREPARED BY AND AFIER RECORDING MAIL To: Date: 07/25/2013 09:54 AM Pg: 10f9

TIMOTHY £. BREEMS, SR.

Ruff, Weideraar & Reidy, Lid.
222 N. LaSalle Srz=t, Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60601

This SEVENTH LGAN MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
(“Agreement”) is made as of Mzay 1, 2013 by and between NGC, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company (“NGC”); Gregory D. Chintnlk (“Gregory™); Nancy Chentnik (“Nancy”) (NGC, Gregory
and Nancy are hereinafter collectively refirred to as “Borrowers™); Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April
15, 2009 and the Gregory D. Chentnik Tristdated April 15, 2009 (collectively referred to as the
“Trust Guarantors”); and TCF National Bank, a national banking association (hereinafter referred to
as “Bank™).

RECITALY

WHEREAS, Borrowers are indebted to the Bank a<-of the date hereof in the outstanding
principal balance of One Million Three Hundred Twenty Eight t housand Nine Hundred Forty Four
and 17/100 Dollars ($1,328,944.17) (the “Loan”) as evidenced by tht certain Amended and Restated
Commercial Mortgage Instaliment Note dated February 15, 2009 in the ntincipal amount of One
Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,420,000.00) éxecuted and delivered
by Borrowers to the Bank as modified by that certain First Note Modification Agreement dated April
1, 2009 (“First Note Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bark, that certain
Second Note Modification Agreement dated February 3, 2010 (“Second Noté Modification
Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that certain Third Note Modification Agreement
dated April 23, 2010 (“Third Note Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers and the 3azik, that
certain Fourth Note Modification Agreement dated May 30, 2010 (“Fourth Note Modification
Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that certain Loan Modification and Extension
Agreement dated July 1, 2010 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on October 6,
2010 as Document No. 1027946070 (the “Loan Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers, Trust
Guarantors and the Bank, that certain Second Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated
November 1, 2010 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 20, 2010 as
Document No. 1035403121 (the “Second Modification Agreement™) between Borrowers, Trust
Guarantors and the Bank, that certain Third Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated
February 1, 2011 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 17, 2011 as

Document No. 1107622065 (the “Third Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers, Trust
1 2179-22865 250028

shA
SM_
M YR&.
SCr&

7
INT 24




1320616005 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Guarantors and the Bank, that certain Fourth Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated
March 1, 2011 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on April 14, 2011 as
Document No. 1110417003 (the “Fourth Modification Agreement”™) between Borrowers, Trust
Guarantors and the Bank, that certain Fifth L.oan Modification and Extension Agreement dated May
1, 2011 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder on July 21, 2011 as Document No.
1120241121 (the “Fifth Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers, Trust Guarantors and the
Bank and that certain Sixth Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated May 1, 2012 and
recorded with the Cook County Recorder on August 18, 2012 as Document No. 1217011069 (the
“Sixth Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers, Trust Guarantors and the Bank (the “Note™);

WHEPZAS, the Loan is evidenced or secured in part by that certain Commercial Mortgage,
Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated August 23, 2006 made by
NGC and recordéd »vith the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on August 28, 2006 as Document No.
0624032064, as moaih=d by that certain First Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of
Rents, Security Agreemen. and Financing Statement dated February 15, 2008 made by NGC and
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 31, 2008 as Document No.
0809109000, that certain Secora Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents,
Security Agreement and Financing Statzment dated February 15, 2009 made by NGC and recorded
with the Cook County Recorder of Déeds on May 12, 2009 as Document No, 0913240053, that
certain Third Amendment to Commercia’ Morigage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement dated February 3, 2010 made by NGC and recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on March 16, 2010 as Docament No. 1007544039, that certain Fourth
Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignmet of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing
Statement dated April 23, 2010 made by NGC and recovded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on May 18, 2010 as Document No. 1013818542 that certain Fifth Amendment to
Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agre=iient and Financing Statement dated
May 30, 2010 made by NGC and recorded with the Cook Courity Recorder of Deeds on June 29,
2010 as Document No. 1018022000, the Loan Modification Agreeirent, the Second Modification
Agreement, the Third Modification Agreement, the Fourth Moditiczien Agreement, the Fifth
Modification Agreement and the Sixth Modification Agreement (the “Mrtgage™), relating to and
encumbering the real estate legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Premises™), which
Mortgage together with all other documents or instruments evidencing or'securing the loan
indebtednesses evidenced by the Note as the same may be modified or amended from tine to time
are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents™; and

WHEREAS, Nancy and Gregory have also unconditionally guaranteed the repayment of the
Loan and the performance and observance of all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the
Mortgage and other Loan Documents pursuant to that certain Guaranty dated August 23, 2006
executed and delivered by Nancy and Gregory to the Bank as reaffirmed (the “Individuals
Guaranty”); and

WHEREAS, Trust Guarantors have also unconditionally guaranteed the repayment of the
Loan and the performance and observance of all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the
Mortgage and other Loan Documents pursuant to that certain Guaranty dated as of July 1, 2010

executed and delivered by the Trust Guarantors to the Bank as reaffirmed (the “Trusts Guaranty™),
2 - 2179-22865 250028




1320616005 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and

WHEREAS, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors desire to extend the maturity date of the Loan,
pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, to induce the Bank to extend the maturity date of the Loan, Borrowers and Trust
Guarantors have offered to enter into this Agreement. The Bank has accepted such offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein and for
other goodand! valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged
by all parties licreto, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors hereby agree with the Bank as follows:

1. The‘¥sregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by
reference as if fully seriorth in this Paragraph 1 of the Agreement.

2. The Note is hercby modified to provide that the Maturity Date of the Loan evidenced
by the Note is extended to August 1, 2013, Any reference in any of the Note, Mortgage, or other
Loan Documents to “Maturity Dat” shiall mean August 1, 2013.

3. Each of Nancy, Gregory aad Trust Guarantors hereby acknowledges and agrees that
the Individuals Guaranty or Trusts Guaranly, as the case may be, signed by each of them shall
include, without limitation, an unconditional, ir-evocable and absolute guaranty, as principa! obligor
and not as surety, of the full and prompt payment ‘whzn due, whether by acceleration or otherwise,
and at all times thereafter, of all obligations of each of the Borrowers under the Note as modified and
extended herein and the full and prompt performance zpa observance of all of the warranties,
covenants and agreements provided by each of the Mortozze and the other Loan Documents, as
modified herein, and all other documents (as such documents ar¢: or 1nay be modified) evidencing or
securing any indebtedness evidenced by said Note as modified and <yiended herein to be performed
and observed by the parties who executed said documents. Each ovfNancy, Gregory and Trust
Guarantors reaffirms their respective obligations stated in the Individuals Guaranty and Trusts
Guaranty, consents to the matters affected by this Agreement and agrees that their respective
liabilities as guarantors shall be increased and shall not be diminished by this /\grezment,

4, Each of the Loan Documents is hereby modified such that each 07 said Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect and secure the full and prompt payment ct the Note
as modified and extended herein and the full and prompt performance of all the terms, covenants and
conditions of this Agreement. Any reference in any of the Loan Documents to “Note” shall mean the
Note as modified and extended herein.

5. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrowers and Trust
Guarantors shall pay to Bank all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Bank in connection
with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, and attorneys’ fees
and expenses.

3 2179-22865 250028




1320616005 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Borrowers and Trust Guarantors acknowledge and agree with the Bank that the Note,
as modified and extended herein, is a valid obligation of each of Borrowers and Trust Guarantors and
_enforceable in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof; that the security interests granted
under the Mortgage, or other Loan Documents to secure the loan evidenced by the Note, as modified
and extended herein, and all such security interests heretofore extended by Borrowers, Trust
Guarantors or others to the Bank to secure such Loan is valid and enforceable against Borrowers,
Trust Guarantors ot others and enforceable liens and security interests against the collateral described
therein. Each of Borrowers and Trust Guarantors hereby represents, covenants and warrants to the
Bank that as of the date hereof, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors have no claims, counterclaims,
defenses, o set-offs with respect to the Loan evidenced by the Note, as modified and extended
herein, or any #£the terms, covenants or conditions of the Note or Loan Documents, all as modified
herein, any suca elzims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs being hereby fully waived.

Borrowers, Trust Guarantors and each of them, for themselves and their respective successors
and assigns, forever releese the Bank and its agents, attorneys, servants, employees, officers,
successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively “Releasees”), from any and all claims, demands,
actions or causes of action, ot whatever kind or nature, in law or equity, from the beginning of the
world to the date of these presents, incltding but not limited to, all matters and consequences arising
out of the transactions evidenced by (ne Note, Loan Documents, all as modified herein, or this
Agreement. [t is further expressly understcod and agreed that the Release contained in this
Paragraph 6 is intended to cover, and does coyver, not only all known losses or damages which any of
Borrowers and Trust Guarantors claim or may ¢’aim to have sustained, but also includes any and ail
future losses or damages, not now known or anticipated, but which may later develop or be or
become discovered, and including all effects and conseauences thereof, and shall further include and
cover any and all further or additional facts or circumstanczs whether known or unknown, now or in
the future, to Borrowers, to Trust Guarantors or to Reicasces or to their respective personal
representatives, Successors or assigns.

7. In all respects, other than those expressly amended, modified, increased or
supplemented hereby, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors do hereby ratify and confirm the provisions,

terms and conditions of the Note, Mortgage and each of the other L.oan Docuraents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4 2175-22865 250028




1320616005 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be signed the

day and year above written,

NGC

NGC, LLC, an llinois limited liability company,

By: ChentjﬁGP, Inc.,a Delﬁw ¢ corporation, Manager,
By: a4 D JEM\%}\MJ

Name: Greglry Dt Chentnik
Title: President

Attest:

Name: Nancy (Jhentnik
Title: Secretary

NANCY CHENTNIK

BYZVLWW_ _O«L— ;t,",)k,

Name: Nancy O} Cheriinik

TRUST GUARANTORS:

Gregory(DD. Chentnik Tryst wcdrf\pri 15, 2009
VS
By:  ARTAR w3

‘ —
¥

Name: .wGr@ory b Chentnik
Title: Trustee

Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April 15, 2009

Byjﬂ%ﬂ,«.} (i ek

Name: Nancy U. Chentnik
Title: Trustee

BANK
TCF National Bapk

*

2179-22865 250028




1320616005 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
. COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
cettify that Gregory D. Chentnik and Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are as President and Secretary, respectively, of Chentnik GP, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, as Manager of NGC, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that they,
being therexnin duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as theit own free and voluntary
acts and as thefree and voluntary acts of said corporation and limited lability company for the uses
and purposes therzin set forth,

GIVEN under iy hand and Notarial Seal th1§/z( day of /&~ /;l—- , 2013,

%m/ %/%4

My Commission Expires: ég 74 Notary: Public
aaaa+rtg-- AN
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) O A
)58 NOTARY PUBLIG- STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK ) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN. 06,20

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gregory D. Chentnik, personally known to/me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before m< tisis day in person and acknowledged to
me that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own frse and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

I L
day oﬂ_/¢fp‘i_;,/

My Commission Expires: Y ﬁ Notary Public

OEEICIAL 8EAL | -
KATHRYN A. HAHN

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal thls///

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN. 06, 2015

6 2179-22865 250028

O b i 8 s S e




1320616005 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
1SS
_COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to
me that she signed and delivered said instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEM under my hand and Notarial Seal thy/ }a.y of %/ / AR 2013.

My Commission Expires: % / i / /5 Notary. ublic

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS KATHRYN A, HAHN

TATE OF ILLINOIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - §
Y COMMlSSION EXPIRES JUN. 06, 2015

)
)
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Publi¢ 1n and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gregory D. Chentnik, personally kiiowi: to me to be the same person whose name as
Trustee of the Gregory D. Chentnik Trust dated April 15, 2009, is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that he, being thereunto
duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as ki< own free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of said Trust, for the uses and purposes-iherein set forth,

_Z?tzy of;/_ :Z} % a 2013.

\Iotary Pﬁ)hc

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this

My Commission Expires: /f "/ﬁ - / 9

OFFICIAL SEAL
KATHRYN A, HARN

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN. 06, 2015

7 2179-22865 250028




1320616005 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} ss
-COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same person whose name as Trustee
of the Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April 15, 2009, is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that she, being thereunto duly
authorized signed and delivered said instrument as her own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary «et of said Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undirmy hand and Notarial Seal mls/ day:,of i % ,2013,

Notary?ﬁﬁhc

My Commission Expires: é: Mé / ~7

O FFIGIAL SEAL
STATE OQF ILLINOIS ) O A
)SS 4 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF JLLINGIS

&S JUN. 08, 2015
COUNTY OF COOK ) M COMMISSION EXPIRES 4

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that 365 e ~ T Doer &, personally knewn to me to be the same person whose name
isas ¢ V), ce PN« e reof TCF National Bark, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged tr uie that he/she, being thereunto duly
authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as his/her own free und voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary acts of said TCF National Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notaria! Seal this L im dayof “IJ\ i\ ,2013.

My Commission Expires: %) {cS'\I ]J 4

oFFIC\AL SEN-

E OF ILLINOIS
STAT 3212015

Y PUBLl
N({NTYARComm\ jon Expires &

8 | 217922865 250028




1320616005 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
To
SEVENTH LOAN MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1: LOTS 1 THROUGH 7IN BLOCK 1, AND THE WEST 33.00 FEET OF VACATED
MULLIGAN AVENUE, VACATED PER DOCUMENT 94051508, LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING SAID LOT 1 (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 15.00 FEET OF THE WEST
33.00 FEET CF VACATED MULLIGAN AVENUE AFORESAID), INFRED ‘K H. BARTLETT’S
9™ ADDITICN TO THE BARTLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST OIJARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OFECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIPIALIN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: LOTS 16 THROUGH 18 IN BLOCK 1 OF FRED’K, H. BARTLETT’S 9™
ADDITION TO THE BARYLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 1Hif NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK CJUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3: ANON EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, AS CREATED BY INGRESS
EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 2+, 7006 AND RECORDED AUGUT 28,2006 AS
DOCUMENT 0624032063 FOR THE BENEFIT OF "HAT PART OF PARCEL 1 DESCRIBED IN
EXHIBIT B CONTAINED THEREIN, UPON AND ACP3S THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LAND: THE EAST 15.00 FEET OF THE WEST 33.00/ #CET OF VACATED MULLIGAN
AVENUE, VACATED PER DOCUMENT 94051508, WHICH MULLIGAN AVENUE LIES EAST
OF AND ADJOINS LOT 1 INBLOCK 1 IN FREIVK. H. BARTLF1T’S 9™ ADDITION TO THE
BARTLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTEWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUAKIEK OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 6353 W. 55™ Street, Chicago, Illinois 60638 (Parcel 1
5537 8. Narragansett, Chicago, Illinois 60638 (Parcel 2)

P.IN.: 19-17-100-055-0000, 19-17-100-048-0000, 19-17-100-051-0000,

19-17-160-052-0000 (Parcel 1)
19-17-100-018-0000, 19-17-100-054-0000 (Parcel 2)

9 2179-22865 250028




